
Page 1 of 7 

 

    
 

 

INVITATION FOR BID 
 

Arlington Public Schools 

Purchasing Office 

 
 

June 30, 2017 

 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

 
 

IFB #: #33FY17 

 

 
TITLE: TERM CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF TAXICAB SERVICES FOR STUDENTS 

 

 

DUE DATE: Friday, July 7, 2017, prior to 2:00 PM, Local Prevailing Time 

 

 

THE SUBJECT INVITATION FOR BID IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: 

   

 

1.  On Page 1, the 2nd Paragraph that states “a minimum of i of



Page 2 of 7 

 

3. On Page 4, after Section 3.4.1.1 insert the statement below. 
 
 
    3.4.1.1.1 APS will use the table below as proof of a valid Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity.  It shows the number of authorized 
Taxicabs in Arlington as of October 2016, as posted on the County 
web site. 

 

Current Number of Authorized Taxicab Certificates by Company 

Last updated October 2016 

 

Company/Certificate Holder Number of 

Taxicabs Hybrid Wheelchair 

Red Top 355 111 28 

Blue Top 181 100 19 

Arlington Yellow Cab 100 87  

EnviroCab 50 50  

All Access 



Page 3 of 7 

 

Independent Contractors, and Products Liability.  The general aggregate limit shall apply 

to this project.  Evidence of Contractual Liability coverage shall be typed on the 

certificate. 

 
 
 
6. On Page 12, CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, delete this section and 

replace with the language below that removes the requirement to provide Certificate Numbers and copies 
of them. 

 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY  

 

In submitting this bid, the Bidder certifies that the firm signing this bid and registered under that name is 

legally qualified, in accordance with the regulations of Arlington County Code Chapter §25.1, to provide 

Taxicab services. 

 

 

 

 

Bidder Questions and APS Responses 

 

 



Page 4 of 7 

 



Page 5 of 7 

 

3.4.3.1 Minimum of fifteen (15) full time drivers dedicated to serve APS assignments on 

an as-needed basis. 

 

3.4.3.2 Minimum of thirty (30) vehicles dedicated to service APS assignments as needed. 

 

3.4.3.3 For taxicab companies providing handicap service a minimum of five (5) 

wheelchair accessible vehicles available to service APS assignments as needed. 

 

3.4.3.4 



Page 6 of 7 

 

Answer 9:  APS has lowered the Commercial General Liability limit in Section 10.1.2 from $2,000,000 to 

$1,000,000 (see 4. On page 2 of this Addendum) but we are firm on the $1,000,000 limit in 10.1.6. 
 
 
 
 

Question 10: On Page 12, CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY requires bidders to 

provide Certificate numbers issued by Arlington County. The County only provides a statement that says we are 

authorized. Is this acceptable 

 

 

 

Answer 10:  See 3 on Page 2 and 6 on Page 3 of this Addendum that changes this requirement.   

 

 

 

 

Question 11: The Pricing Schedule asks for a quote for a discount for disabled students.  How is the taxi company 

to determine which students are disabled? Are students with a disability for which a discount may be given 

exclusively within one of the identified program areas?  

 

 

4. DISCOUNT FOR STUDENTS WITH 

DISABILITIES ( Per Arlington 

County Code §25.1-12.J not to exceed 

25%.) Bidders may enter zero.  

% DISCOUNT %    $54,000.00 ($              ) 

 

 

 
Answer 11:  All the students in the Special Ed program have disabilities. The $54,000.00 amount in 
Line 4 of the Pricing Schedule is the amount that was spent in the last year by this program for taxi 
service. It is possible that Project Extra Step (McKinney-Vento) and Teen Parenting programs may 
have a student that is disabled using the taxi service but most are not.  County Code §25.1-12.J does 
not require taxicab drivers to offer a discount but it is an option. Bidders may enter zero for the 
percentage off in line 4. 

 
 
 
 

Question 12: If my company does not have any wheelchair accessible cabs, may I still bid on this ITB and be 

eligible for award.  

 

 

 
Answer 12:  Yes. If your company name appears in the Table in 3 on Page 2 of this addendum you 
may bid, and will be eligible for a contract that would not include the transporting of students that 
require wheelchair transportation.  

 
 
 



Page 7 of 7 

 

This Addendum #1 for ITB 33FY17 – PROVISION OF TAXICAB SERVICES FOR STUDENTS, must be 
signed, dated and received in the Purchasing Office prior to the date and time stated above “OR” 

mailto:ken.lawson@apsva.us

